Wd 9Z:10 €L0Z'81 1890100

papiugns ajeqg

1OUOISSILLIUIOD umxmﬁmw&mem\,

£10¢ 81 1990100

S

(ainjeubig) Aousby pajebpng jo pesH

0L0'6/Z ¥26'066'991 000292 ¥26'€2/.°'991 uonoag weiboid Aejes AemybiH - 000
,, Juswaoe|des
188'L2L'T eezelziee S50°0L¥'L v8lL'ev. €T 1994 YonI1 Mojd pue Xeljses1 D 1of spund juswdinbz AemubiH - 00°0
; welboud
PLY'LLE'Y 9G€'¥6Z'0L viv'LL6'Y Zv6'9.€'S Jusweoe|dey }89|4 pazijenuue Joj spuny juswdinb3 kemybiH - 000
009'€hl PZL'vE8'991 00Z'0L1 ¥26'€2.'991 KianjaQ joeloid ssiy-je-1ebeuepy uononisuod pue pjing-ubisea  00°0
00£'02€ ZvT'0.0'612 000'¥0Z Zvz'99s'8le syuswaxnbal JyBisIaNQ [esopad pue Bunoyuopy 380 000
Wooo,omohv PGS'OvE'ZSE 1000'029'% ¥6G'0ZL L) suoijesadQ 1iey 1o} Buipuny [euolippY  00°0
| ; IVOINHOIL
000°'0S1 -000'05} 00005} 0 ‘ ‘ ‘ sealy Jsoy Joj weiboud diysiosuods 000
000'05. 000'0S€'E 1000°0S2 000'009'2 SOIYBA JYBISMISAQ/SZISISNQ 104 S88} HWied 8SeaIoul 000
‘ ANNIATY
weibolid |eyde)
0 0 1000°00.'6}- 000'00.'6} 0} Junodde sjoalold uoljepodsuel] 09-NOA-SY-Aed sjedojlesy  00°0
welbold jeyde) oy
0 0 Zv6'9.€'S- Z¥6'9/€'S uonendoidde juswdinb3 lemeusy abpug » AemybiH sieoojeay 000
Royiny podily
0 l9o'9ss'6lc 0 ‘ 1190'952'612 10 o} QIS Mau E 0} Bulpuny pajejas UOHBIAY [BISUSD 8JeJ0j[eSy 000
) ‘ ~ NOILVOOT1VaY _
anuaAal
000'00%' 2~ ¥S5'020' Pl 000'002'€- vGS'02L Lyl pue saied |iey Buiseaioul Aq Apisqng suopelsdQ jied sonpey  00°0
snuanay
8/8'006'L- 0€L°120'97 L 6EY'056- 69L'CL6'OV) pue sale sng Buisealoul Aq Apisqng suopesadQ sng @oNpsy - 00°0
, anuaAay pue
000'2¢- 6Y¥'616'C€  000'Q}- BYY'SE6'CE saie4 Buiseasou| Aq Apisqns weiboid ysued-eied YAV 8NPy 00°0
000'€Gt- Zre'ele'Lie ~ 000'€Sh- ~ zyelegesle sealy }soy UaASS |2 0 21nsop 1yBILIeAD  00°0
000°00§" L~ 0 B Wooo.oom_ b- 000005+ B JuelD podily UsAeH MON-psem| sjeulwlls 000
19€'9/G- 0 19€'9.6- 19€'9/5 ~weibold opiy-v-eid YAV-UON sjeuiwli3 - 00°0
NOLLONA3H
ta\.__u::_m_q _owwium‘ EwEﬁ:ﬁ( ‘ mwmm . N [ £
- juswisnipy : : 9|11 usuwysn 1o
010z 5102 5102 5102 WL USSRy Hioud

pund uonjeuodsuel] |eads - L00Z)
uonepodsuel] jo juswpedeq - 000/5100

AYVINNNS LNJWLSNrav ING3LAIN S102



Wd 9Z:10 £10Z'81 4899010 papitugns sjed J9UOISSILLILIOD cmwa%M/w%Em\.

€102 '8} 189010 \\\\«)\W\ w
x,

(aunjeubis) Aousby payabpng jo pesH

166'915'9 262'720'6.' Gle'ses’s  L09'789'S08'7  TvLOL INIWLSNrav ‘ I
€5T'1L 86L'5LL'1S 0887, 8IE'ZPO'lS  Je)seyojoD pue 300igAes PIO Ul SBUIPING MeU Joj SISOD SOIINN 000
006'609'L Zv1'89€'022 005'200'7 zeeeslz JuswaBeue 19SSy UORELOdSUBIL  00°0
oozvee  wzo'oOMueL  ooszee  bTeRILe  suuy BuiseulBu3 UoSIerT JUEISUOD Jo 88N SONPRY 000
008'608  zv6'996'8LZ 002009 ZhZ'99E'slZ - welsAs uewabeuey 103l01d 000
€89'l6r  L00'YEL'TS ego'ley  sieTvols pasineY - Yy 10} Spuny sesuadx3 JeUi0  00°0
005z @eTesls 000057 sIETols  soyddng AemuBiy Joj Buipun sesusd:3 JeO 000
006'10Z 19v'550'02Z  00V'66C  le0'ess'Blz welBold uoenIasu0D BuliesH Joj UONEINBaY VHSO  00'0
81eM}JOS/ alempiey
S50'SLb elS21L'ZS SSO0'SLY sleThels  yuewpedaq Jo Hoddng '3 S0UBUSIUIE|N 10} 8SERIOUIISOD PAXI LI 00'0
ovg0s, o esl'eslls Ov805L  BlETKYLG  MeT]obe piepuelS O} 8npisoD [eMOenUOD ANOSS Paseaioul 000
-iusuien oy e Em%wm?\ e oL uawisnipy Ayougd

pun4 uoneuodsuel] |enads - L00Z1
uoiepodsuel] jo yuswypedsd - 0005104

AYVYINNNS LNIJNLSNrav WH3LAIN §102



Midterm Adjustments to the FY 2015 Budget - Reduction Adjustment

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation 12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Eliminate Non-ADA Dial-A-Ride Program
Wally Lugli
860-594-2204 Priority: 0
Creation Date: 10/18/2013

Description and Reason/Measure of Impact
The elimination of the Non-ADA Dial-a-Ride Program effective July 1, 2014 would result in savings of $576,361 FY2015. This program
provides funding for local dial-a-ride services in selected areas, and is not required by federal mandate.

Impact of Proposal: Riders will be required to find alternate modes of transportation. This reduction would affect service for senior and
disabled paratransit users in greater Hartford, New Haven, Milford and Middletown.

Financials N
‘Account i 2013 2014 2015 2015 2015 2016
Actual ~ Estimated Base Adjustment Revised Adjustment -
Annualized
12379 - Non-ADA Dial-A-Ride Prograr 576,361 576,361 576,361 -576,361 0 -576,361
~ Total o 576,361 576,361 576,361 -576,361 0 -576,361

October 18,2013 09:11 AM



Midterm Adjustments to the FY 2015 Budget - Reduction Adjustment

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation 12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Eliminate Tweed-New Haven Airport Grant
Wally Lugli

860-594-2204 Priority: 0
Creation Date: 10/18/2013
Description and Reason/Measure of Impact

The elimination of the Tweed-New Haven Airport Grant would result in savings of $1,500,000 in FY 2015.

Impact of Proposal: The Tweed Airport Authority would need to reduce expenses or seek other sources of funding to support operating
costs.

Financials
Account 2013 2014 2015 2015 2015 2016
Actual Estimated Base Adjustment Revised Adjustment -
Annualized
12334 - Tweed-New Haven Airport Gr 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 -1,500,000 0 -1,500,000
Total 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 -1,500,000 0 -1,5600,000

October 18,2013 09:11 AM



Midterm Adjustments to the FY 2015 Budget - Reduction Adjustment

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation 12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Overnight closure of all seven Rest Areas
Wally Lugli
860-594-2204 Priority: 0
Creation Date: 10/18/2013

Description and Reason/Measure of Impact
In effort to reduce costs and maximize utilization of staffing, the Department proposes that by closing the seven statewide Rest Areas
during the overnight hours of 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m., re-aligning staff shift coverage and hiring two additional attendant positions
(allowing for the redeployment of higher paid maintenance staff currently covering rest area operations), overtime costs would be
drastically reduced, and estimated annual savings of $453,000 would be achieved.

Operation of all seven rest areas on a "24/7" basis requires a total of 28 attendant positions, if all three daily shifts are to be covered
primarily on "Regular” time. Presently (as of October 2013), however, the Department's 17 Rest Area Attendant positions must be
supplemented by several higher paid DOT Maintainer positions, and a significant amount of overtime is required to cover the 24/7
operation of all seven rest area locations.

The proposal to close the rest areas for the overnight shift, reducing coverage to two shifts per day at each location, requires a total of 19
Rest Area Attendant positions to staff operations primarily on "Regular” time. Therefore, to implement this option, two additional attendant
positions are required, which would result in the cost savings of paying Rest Area Attendants (Salary group TC-09) rather than
Maintainers (TC-13 and TC-14) to perform the duties, and also allow for the redeployment of the higher paid maintenance staff.

Estimated annual Overtime savings of $543,000, offset by the estimated cost of $69,000 to fill 2 additional Rest Area Attendant positions,
will result in net Personal Services savings of $474,000. An additional $21,000 in Other Expenses will be required to fund the cost to
provide portable toilets at each location, for a total estimated net savings of $453,000.

Impact of Proposal: Minimal impact; Traveling public would still have parking access, and portable toilet facilities could be provided for
use while buildings were closed. Also, rest areas could remain open overnight during select holiday weekends when increased travel was
anticipated.

Positions / Financials
2013 | 2014 2015 ‘ 2015 2015 2016

Actual ' Estimated Base Adjustment Revised Adjustment -

Annualized
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 2 2 2

SID Code / Title '

10010 - Personal Services 146,219,753 158,016,528 166,723,924 474,000 166,249,924 -474,000
10020 - Other Expenses | 56,347,478 51,831,318 51,642,318 21,000 51,663,318 21,000
' Total R 202,567,231 209,847,846 218,366,242 453,000 217,913,242 -453,000

October 18,2013 09:11 AM



Midterm Adjustments to the FY 2015 Budget - Reduction Adjustment

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation 12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Reduce ADA Para-transit Program Subsidy by Increasing Fares and Revenue
Wally Lugli

860-594-2204 Priority: 0

Creation Date: 10/18/2013

Description and Reason/Measure of Impact

ADA Paratransit services for the disabled are mandated as parallel service to fixed-route bus service. By federal policy, fares on the ADA
system cannot exceed twice the fares on the bus system. A fare increase effective January 2015 of 3.3% will yield an increase in
revenue and thus a corresponding reduction in subsidy of $16,000 for FY2015.

Impact of Proposal: It is not expected to have impact on ridership, however the fare increase will negatively impact a very price-sensitive
segment of the population.

Financials , , , )
Account 2013 2014 2015 2015 2015 2016
Actual Estimated Base Adjustment Revised Adjustment -
Annualized
12378 - ADA Para-transit Program 28,820,833 30,252,234 32,935,449 -16,000 32,919,449 -32,000
Total 28,820,833 30,252,234 32,935,449 -16,000 32,919,449 -32,000

October 18,2013 09:11 AM



Midterm Adjustments to the FY 2015 Budget - Reduction Adjustment

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation 12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Reduce Bus Operations Subsidy by increasing Bus Fares and Revenue
Wally Lugli

860-594-2204 Priority: 0
Creation Date: 10/18/2013

Description and Reason/Measure of Impact
A fare increase of $.05 effective January 1, 2015 will yield a net 3.3% increase in revenue and thus a corresponding reduction in subsidy
of $950,439 for FY2015. The following Chart is a history of CT Transit fare increases since 1983.

CT Transit Fare Increase History
Effective Date
of Increase Previous RateNew RatePercentage Increase

8/20/1983 $0.60 $ 0.75 25%
9/1/1992 $0.75 $ 0.85 13%
4/1/1994 $ 0.85 % 0.95 12%
10/30/1995 $ 095 § 1.00 5%
1/4/2004 $ 1.00 $ 1.10 10%
1/1/2005 $ 110 $ 1.25 14%
1/1/2012 § 1.25 $ 1.30 4%
1/1/2014 $ 1.30 $ 150 15%

Impact of Proposal: An increase of this magnitude (from $1.50 to $1.55) is expected to have a minimal impact on bus ridership. The
increase would predominantly affect the lower-income segments of Connecticut's population.

Financials
Account 2013 2014 2015 2015 2015 2016
] Actual - Estimated Base ~ Adjustment Revised Adjustment -
| | Annualized
12175 - Bus Operations 140,594,871 143,424,847 146,972,169 -950,439' 146,021,730 -1,900,878
- Total 140,594,871 143,424,847 146,972,169 -950,439 146,021,730 -1,900,878

October 18,2013 10:57 AM



Midterm Adjustments to the FY 2015 Budget - Reduction Adjustment

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation 12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Reduce Rail Operations Subsidy by increasing Rail Fares and revenue
Wally Lugli
860-594-2204 Priority: 0
Creation Date: 10/18/2013

Description and Reason/Measure of Impact
An "across the board" Metro-North (MNR) fare increase of 4%, effective January 1, 2015 would provide additional revenue of
approximately $3,700,000 in FY15, and therefore reduce the Rail subsidy by a similar amount. The revenues generated from the fare
increases include differential fare credit revenue and assumes no MNR New York State increase. Assumes fare elasticities of .016%.
This reduction option assumes approval of the technical adjustment submitted for the FY 2015 Rail Operations appropriation, which bring
the baseline budget to its required level.

Of note, in accordance with CGS Sec.13b-78m, fare increases of 1.00% are scheduled to be implemented January 1 in each of the next
5 years. This option would result in a 1/2015 fare increase totaling 5%.

New Haven Line Fare Increase History 1996-2014 CT only
Effective date% Increase

1/1997 5.00%
1/1998 5.00%
7/200315.00%
1/2005 5.50%
1/2012 5.25% (includes 1.25% per Sec 13b-78m)
1/2013 5.00% (includes 1.00% per Sec 13b-78m)
1/2014 5.00% (includes 1.00% per Sec 13b-78m)

Impact of Proposal: Riders will be required to pay a greater portion of the operating costs for Rail transportation.

Financials 7 ] 7 7
Account ! 2013 2014 2015 2015 2015 2016
Actual Estimated Base © Adjustment Revised Adjustment -
Annualized
12168 - Rail Operatons 137,917,549 143,419,140 147,720,554  -3,700,000 144,020,554 -7,400,000
Total 137917549 143,419,140 147,720,554  -3,700,000 144,020,554  -7,400,000

October 18,2013 09:11 AM



Midterm Adjustments to the FY 2015 Budget - Reallocation Adjustment

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation

12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Reallocate General Aviation related funding to a new SID for CT Airport Authority

Wally Lugli
860-594-2204

Description and Reason/Measure of Impact

Priority:
Creation Date:

0
10/18/2013

The CT Airport Authority (CAA) became effective July 1, 2013 as an entity separate from the CT Department of Transportation. C.G.S. §
15-120ll calls for memoranda of understanding that provides that "...the Commissioner of Transportation shall make available any funds
appropriated for use in connection with the general aviation airports to the authority for use by the authority in support of its functions with
respect to the general aviation airports." To facilitate this transfer of funds, this reallocation option will shift a specified amount of FY2015
appropriated funds related to the operation and maintenance of General Aviation airports from DOT's Personal Services (PS), Other
Expenses (OE) and Equipment SID's to a new OCE SID within the Special Transportation Fund for the CAA. These funds will then be

transferred from the OCE to the CAA at the beginning of fiscal year 2015.

(NOTE: Additional Other Expenses funding for CAA was requested as a DOT Technical Adjustment; if those funds are added to the
Department's Other Expenses appropriation for FY2015, the amount that is added should also be reallocated to the new OCE, in

accordance with this reallocation option.)

Impact of Proposal: This option consolidates DOT appropriated funds related to the CAA into one SID, which provides for a clearly

defined transfer of funds in FY2015.

Reallocation of $2,250,540 from Personal Services, $838,076 from Other Expenses and $183,706 from Equipment to a new OCE SID, to

be established for CAA related funds.

Financials 7
Account 2013
Actual
10010 - Personal Services 146,219,753
110020 - Other Expenses 56,347,478
110050 - Equipment 1,876,250
12T02 - CAA Related Funds ] 0
Total 204,443,481

2014
Estimated

158,016,528

51,831,318

1,416,949

0
211,264,795

2015
Base

166,723,924
51,642,318
1,389,819

0

219,756,061

2015
Adjustment

-2,250,540

-838,076
183,706

3,272,322

0

2015
Revised

164,473,384
50,804,242
1,206,113
3,272,322
219,756,061

2016
Adjustment -
Annualized

O O o o o

October 18,2013 01:09 PM



Midterm Adjustments to the FY 2015 Budget - Reallocation Adjustment
DOT57000 - Department of Transportation 12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Reallocate Highway & Bridge Renewal Equipment appropriation to Capital Program
Wally Lugli
860-594-2204 Priority: 0
Creation Date: 10/18/2013

Description and Reason/Measure of Impact
In effort to achieve 5% reduction to agency appropriations, the Department proposes to reallocate the funding for Highway and Bridge
Renewal Equipment by transferring $5,376,942 out of the appropriations budget in FY 2015, and establishing a Bond Authorization of
$5,376,942 in FY 2015. Itis critical that this item be included on the first Bond Commission agenda of the year so that funding is available
early, allowing for the long lead time that is necessary when ordering highway and bridge trucks and equipment. This would ensure
delivery of essential snow removal equipment prior to the winter season.
NOTE: This reduction option can only be implemented if funding is provided in the Bond Authorization. Elimination of funding from the
Highway and Bridge Renewal Equipment appropriation without corresponding increase in Bond funding would significantly hinder the
Department's ability to perform essential highway and bridge maintenance and renewal operations that provide for the continued safety of
the traveling public.

Impact of Proposal: As a business matter, this option is difficult to justify. This reallocation option reduces the funding required in the
Operating Budget, while providing for the purchase of essential highway and bridge equipment in the Capital Program.

Financials
Account 2013 2014 2015 2015 2015 2016
Actual Estimated Base Adjustment Revised Adjustment -
Annualized

10080 - Highway & Bridge Renewal-E: 15,171,863 5,376,942 5,376,942 -5,376,942
Total 15,171,863 5,376,942 5,376,942 -5,376,942

October 18,2013 09:11 AM



Midterm Adjustments to the FY 2015 Budget - Reallocation Adjustment

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation 12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Reallocate Pay-As-You-Go Transportation Projects account to Capital Program
Wally Lugli
860-594-2204 Priority: 0
Creation Date: 10/18/2013

Description and Reason/Measure of Impact
In effort to achieve 5% reduction to agency appropriations, the Department proposes to reallocate the funding for the Pay-as-you-go
Transportation Projects account by transferring $19,700,000 out of the appropriations budget in FY 2015, and establishing a Bond
Authorization of $19,700,000 in FY 2015. It is critical that this item be included on the first Bond Commission agenda of the year so that
funding is available early to meet the ongoing needs of the program.
NOTE: This reduction option can only be implemented if funding is provided in the Bond Authorization. Elimination of funding from the
Pay-as-you-go Transportation Projects appropriation without corresponding increase in Bond funding would significantly hinder the
Department's ability to perform essential highway and bridge maintenance and renewal operations that provide for the continued safety of
the traveling public.

Impact of Proposal: As a business matter, this option is difficult to justify. This reallocation option reduces the funding required in the
Operating Budget, while providing funds for the Pay-as-you-go Transportation Projects in the Capital Program.

Financials
Account 2013 2014 2015 2015 2015 2016
: Actual Estimated Base Adjustment Revised Adjustment -
Annualized
12518 - Pay-As-You-Go Transportatio 16,763,191 19,700,000 19,700,000  -19,700,000 0 0
' Total 16,763,191 19,700,000 19,700,000  -19,700,000 0

October 18,2013 09:11 AM



Midterm Adjustments to the FY 2015 Budget - Revenue Adjustment

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation

12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Increase Permit fees for Oversize/Overweight Vehicles

Wally Lugli
860-594-2204

Description and Reason/Measure of Impact
The Department is proposing increases to permit fees and annual fees for Oversize/Overweight Vehicles traveling on State roads. The
proposed updates to the subject fees, which have not changed since 1992, will generate an estimated increase in annual revenue of

$750,000.

Priority:
Creation Date:

10/18/2013

Impact of Proposal: The owner or lessee of any vehicle required to carry a permit will be required to pay a greater fee that will be more in

line with those of neighboring states.

Revenue

42859 - Special Vehicle Permits

Total Gross Revenue:

Financials
‘Account

" Total
Total Net Revenue

2013
Actual
2,527,190
2,527,190
2013
Actual
o
2,527,190

2014
Estimated

2,600,000
2,600,000

2014
Estimated

o

2,600,000

2015
Base
2,600,000
2,600,000
2015

Base

0

2,600,000

2015 OPM
Adjustment

750,000
750,000

2015
Adjustment

750,000

2015 2016
Revised Adjustment -
Annualized
3,350,000 750,000
3,350,000 750,000
2015 2016
Revised Adjustment -
Annualized
0 0
3,350,000 750,000

October 18,2013 09:12 AM



Midterm Adjustments to the FY 2015 Budget - Revenue Adjustment

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation 12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Sponsorship program for Rest Areas
Wally Lugli
860-594-2204 Priority: 0
Creation Date: 10/18/2013

Description and Reason/Measure of Impact
The Department is working with the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) to develop a sponsorship program for all rest areas. New
FHWA guidelines permit the use of sponsorships to directly offset operating costs. Estimated annual income, based on the experience of
other states, is $150,000.

Revenue ’
2013 2014 2015 2015 OPM 2015 2016
Actual Estimated Base Adjustment Revised Adjustment -
Annualized
45530 - Private Entity Contrib. 0 0 0 150,000 150,000 150,000
Total Gross Revenue 150,000 150,000 150,000
Financials
Account 2013 2014 2015 2015 2015 2016
Actual Estimated Base Adjustment Revised Adjustment -
Annualized
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Net Revenue ‘ 0 0 0 150,000 150,000 150,000

October 18,2013 09:12 AM



